
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £5.10 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 19 January 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Budget and Business Plan 2021-25 5 - 120

5 Budget and Business Plan 2021-25 Savings 
Information Pack 
This report is provided separately and will be 
discussed as part of the preceding agenda 
item on the Business Plan Update

6 Roadworks & Utilities 121 - 
152

7 HGV's 153 - 
158

8 Sustainable Travel / Transport Strategy update 159 - 
168

9 Performance monitoring 169 - 
176

10 Work Programme 177 - 
184

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.service
[...]
elp them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
8 DECEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Mike Brunt, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Anthony Fairclough and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

Jason Andrews (Environmental Health Pollution Manager), 
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) and Ben 
Stephens (Head of Parking Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 EMISSIONS BASED CHARGING (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration introduced the report on the 
emissions based charging proposals.

In response to Panel Members questions the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration and the Environmental Health Manager provided responses;

 We received 1600 responses to the consultation which is a small proportion of 
motorists in the borough. We are seeking to balance the views of residents 
alongside the overriding policy objectives. 

 The difference is that season tickets for those motorists who visit locations 
which isn’t entirely comparable to resident’s permits which are used 365 days 
a year near their home. We are also seeking to nudge behaviours towards 
active/sustainable travel. 

 It’s too early to tell how successful Emissions Based Charging has been in 
other boroughs and difficult to separate from other initiatives such as ULEZ. 

 Currently there are 33 Air Quality monitoring stations that break legal limits, 
these are mainly around busy town centres. All the data is publically available 
on the Merton website.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 50 carer permits issued per month. 
 ACTION: Head of Parking Services to feedback on how many other London 

Boroughs have EBC consultations in the pipeline.

The Chair invited representations from public speakers;

Dr Mfanwy Morgan – Residents Association of West Wimbledon:
 The consultation survey showed ¾ of respondents disagreed with the 

proposal.
 Owners of older cars will need to pay £500 plus a national emission rate of 

£275 – This is a totally inappropriate increase. Those in lower incomes groups 
will struggle. 

 Emission does not always correlate with AQ’s. Cars do not pollute when 
parked. Not considering mileage only gives a partial view. 

 Nudge theory assumes free choice however choices are often constrained by 
finances. Older people and lower incomes groups adversely affected. 

Chris Larkman - Apostles Residents Association:
 Agree with environmental aspects and happy to pay more for privilege of 

running a car. But the reason the consultation hits so hard against proposals is 
simply the unfairness of it. 

 The feelings are – If you have a driveway, you pay nothing. Others are hard 
done by. If everyone was paying that would be equal. 

 Please look at visitor parking. Differential charges will make it impossible for 
builders, friends with diesel cars etc. 

 Town centres have been hit really hard with the impacts of Covid, please look 
at 20 minutes free parking so town centres have some hope to survive. 

In response to Panel Members questions the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration and the Parking Services Manager provided responses;

 The uptake of e-vouchers is growing and there are no immediate plans to 
phase out scratch cards. 

 There has been significant investment in the electric vehicle infrastructure 
which provides an incentive for residents to shift to a lower polluting vehicle. 

 We receive a huge amount of feedback through the parking teams and the 
boroughs community forums which we utilise. We are more than happy to take 
that further and wider. 

The Panel moved to discuss recommendations; 

Councillor Daniel Holden raised a motion that recommended to Cabinet “This panel 
calls upon the Cabinet to abandon it’s proposed ‘Emissions Based Parking Charges’, 
due to the fact it discriminates against a small subsection of the population, of which 

Page 2



3

whom the majority affected are in Raynes Park and Wimbledon”. This was seconded 
by Councillor David Dean. There were three votes in favour and five against. Motion 
fell.

Councillor Daniel Holden raised a motion that recommended to Cabinet “This panel 
requests the Cabinet to delay the implementation of the proposed ‘Emissions Based 
Parking Charges’ for 12 months (to begin no earlier than January 2022) to allow for 
sufficient time to alter the proposals to allow for suitable mitigations for the elderly 
and poorer residents of Merton to be worked up and incorporated prior to rollout of 
the policy. This is to lessen the impact that a sudden change in charging regime 
would have on these specific groups of residents in particular”. The motion was 
seconded. There were three votes in favour and five against. Motion fell.

A motion proposing that Cabinet reconsiders the policy in its application to visitors e-
permits and scratch cards (as summarised at paras 5.13–5.15 of the report), as the 
‘mechanism’ envisaged to reduce the use of higher polluting vehicles (charging a 
resident based on the vehicle their visitor arrives in) seems diffuse and potentially 
ineffective. The motion was seconded. There were three votes in favour and five 
against. Motion fell.

A motion requesting that Cabinet consider a low mileage/low use discount or rebate, 
on the basis that it is the driving of vehicles that reduces air quality and increases 
carbon emissions. This would encourage less driving, and would particularly mitigate 
the impact of higher parking costs for those on low/fixed incomes who can’t afford to 
switch to newer and more environmentally friendly vehicles. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Daniel Holden. There were two votes for, four votes against 
and two abstentions. Motion fell. 

The Panel requests that, noting para 8.5 of the report, that Cabinet instead keep 
under review the assumptions made on the estimates of parking revenue raised, and 
that any increase in parking revenue be reported separately so that it can be more 
accurately be understood what additional surplus is linked to emissions based 
charging, with the aim that these monies be reinvested directly into the following 
measures: for the purposes of environmental improvement (as permitted under the 
1984 Act); described at paras 7.3–7.11 of the report as well as others to financially 
incentivise residents to give up permits; and to support complementary sustainable 
transport schemes. There were three votes for and five against. Motion fell. 
The Panel RESOLVED (six votes, two abstentions) to make the 
following reference to Cabinet;  

“The Sustainable Communities Panel recommends that on implementation; 
User feedback is collected;
This feedback be made visible to the Sustainable Communities Panel at every 
meeting for a period of two years. Feedback should be provided at a high level with 
the ability to request further detail if needed 
After that period, that Cabinet utilise this feedback to test further improvements 
and/or enhancements to the parking scheme.

Page 3



4

Furthermore the Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) that 
The Panel calls on Cabinet to review the impact of Emissions Based Charging on air 
quality in the borough and that this policy also be reviewed after a two year period. 
Additionally, the Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) 
Request that Cabinet further expand upon their current reporting to show how the 
surplus money raised from parking revenue has been spent. 

5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5)

This item was not taken. 

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The work programme was agreed.

Page 4



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:  Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
11 January 2021 and 9 February 2021 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels 
13 January 2021 and 10 February 2021 

Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
19 January 2021 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
20 January 2021 and 17 February 2021 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2021-2025 (Members are requested to 
bring the Savings Information Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers 
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panels consider the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Savings Information Pac
[...]
adworks & Utilities overview
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment & Regeneration
Lead member: Cllr Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and 
the Climate Emergency
Contact officer: Paul McGarry, Head of Future Merton

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel note the content of the report which provides an overview of the 

Council’s Highway functions and co-ordination of works.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report provides members with an overview of the Council’s Highway 

service functions and duties related to highway maintenance and roadworks 
co-ordination. 

1.2. The report structure provides an introduction to the Council’s highway assets 
and detail on our processes and responsibilities, summarised below:

 Reactive Maintenance

 Planned Maintenance

 Network Management & Co-ordination

 Permitting volumes, income and monitoring

 Inspections

 Coordination with developers and events
1.3. Appended to the report is the Council’s four-year rolling maintenance 

programme and this year’s active programme. A forward programme of 
utility works is not available due to constant changes brought about by the 
pandemic restriction, explained at the end of this report.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The London Borough of Merton highway network lengths totals 369km of 

carriageway and 548km of footway.  This consists of 34km’s of Principal 
Roads (‘A’ roads), 36km’s of Non-Principal Classified Roads (‘B’ and ‘C’ 
roads) and 299km’s of Unclassified Roads (‘U’ roads). There is also 7.5 km’s 
of carriageway that is within the London Borough of Merton which is 
maintained by Transport for London (TfL).

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



2.2. In addition, to these carriageway and footway lengths the council maintains 
in excess of 26,000 non illuminated signs, 17,000 gullies, 14,000 non 
illuminated bollards, 10,000 sign posts and 4,000 street nameplates on its 
highway network.

2.3.  Within the Future Merton team there are three teams t
[...]
anes)

School Streets
2.10. To help children to be safe from traffic and high levels of air pollution, we 

plan to expand the school streets programme.
2.11. School streets restrict access to vehicles at drop-off and pick up times and 

allow children to safely walk, cycle and scoot into school. Reducing vehicle 
journeys is important for improving air quality, climate change and will help 
to support a green recovery following restrictions resulting from the Covid-19 
pandemic.

2.12. There were 3 school streets in operation in Merton and utilising our 
successful funding bids to TFL, and a further 25 were rolled out in 
September/October 2020.

2.13. The council’s website has been updated for the school streets programme, 
all details can be found at https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-
transport/traffic-management/school-streets-programme

2.14. The School Street experiments will run for up to 18 months and their 
operation will be reviewed by the end of 2021. Consultations are live on the 
council’s website.

2.15. Merton’s roll-out of the School Streets programme has led to Merton 
becoming the top borough in London for the largest programme of School 
Streets and the highest proportion of schools located on a school street. 
Research in November 2020 by Healthy Streets Scorecard and Mums for 
Lungs shows:

2.16. Merton is the borough with the highest proportion of schools on school 
streets (40.3%), followed by Islington (40%) and Hackney (35.5%).

Page 161

https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-transport/traffic-management/school-streets-programme
https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-transport/traffic-management/school-streets-programme


Low Traffic Neighbourhoods
2.17. A low traffic neighbourhood is a residential area, bordered by main roads 

(the places where buses, lorries, non-local traffic should be), where 
“through” motor vehicle traffic is discouraged or removed. Strategic road 
closures (like bollards or planters) prevent through tr
[...]
n March 2021.

2.29. The LTNs proposed in Phase 2 are:

 Merton Park (Church Ln, Aylward Rd, Leafield Rd, Sheridan Rd)

 Haydon park (Haydon Park Rd, Cromwell Rd, Avondale Rd)

 Dundonald (Toynbee Rd, Burstow Rd, Fairlawn Rd)

 Cottenham Park (Cambridge Rd, Avenue Rd)

 South Wimbledon (Charles Rd, Rutlish Rd – completing the ’Australians’  
existing LTN)

TFL LIP
2.30. All London boroughs are required to develop a Local Implementation Plan 

setting out how they are going to deliver the Mayor's Transport Strategy, its 
priorities and objectives at a local level.

2.31. Merton's Third Local Implementation Plan (LIP3) is the council's main 
transport strategy and sits alongside the council's Local Plan and other 
future strategies.

Page 163

https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-transport/covid-19-transport-projects
https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-transport/covid-19-transport-projects
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/transport/our-vision-transport/mayors-transport-strategy-2018


2.32. The LIP3 contains an overview of the challenges and opportunities in 
delivering the Mayors' Transport Strategy within Merton; a set of borough 
transport objectives; a short and longer term delivery plan and a series of 
targets set by Transport for London that we are working towards achieving.

2.33.  LIP 3 can be viewed online at https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-
transport/lip3

2.34. In March 2020, TFL suspended all borough’s LIP funding allocations due to 
the pressure on TFL finances brought about by the pandemic. This decision 
has had a profound impact on the Council’s ability to respond to road safety 
matters, promote active travel and deliver against the LIP 3 objectives.

2.35. In December 2020, a small portion of the LIP was allocated to Merton. The 
Future Merton team have re-prioritised the programme based on what would 
be deliverable by the March 2021 deadline. This alongside the DFT tranche 
2 funding places greater pressure on the tea
[...]
g on 24 June 2020.  

This slimmed down work programme has been designed so that it can be regularly reviewed and adjusted during the pandemic. 
It will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to request new pre-decision 
items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny 
(pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.

Chair: Cllr Aidan Mundy
Vice-chair: Cllr Daniel Holden

Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: - 
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 177

A
genda Item

 10



2

Meeting date: 1 September 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 21 August 2020) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Idverde Written report Representatives from 
Idverde will be invited to 
attend the session and 
answer member 
questions. Plus MIGSF 
and friends groups

Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

Waste, recycling and 
street cleaning

Written update report: John Bosley, Assistant 
Director, Public Space
Scott Edgell, Veolia

To receive feedback on 
recommendations (plus 
include fly tipping 
strategy update).

Holding the executive 
to account

Bishopsford Road 
Bridge

Brief update Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Holding the executive 
to account

Climate Strategy and 
Action Plan

Brief update Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Holding the executive 
to account

Covid-19 Transport 
Strategy

Brief update on 
M
[...]
 
to account

Emissions Based 
Charging Consultation

Written report Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration; Cathryn 
James, AD Public 
Protection

To comment on the 
proposals and make 
any recommendations 
to Cabinet

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2020/21

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 180



5

Meeting date: 19 January 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 11 January 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Budget and business 
planning (round 2) 

Report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To comment on the 
budget and business 
plan proposals at phase 
2 and make any 
recommendations to the 
Commission 

Holding the executive 
to account

Roadworks/Utilities 
programme 

Written report Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Scrutiny review Lorries/HGV’s Written report Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Potential rapporteur 
review?

Scrutiny review Sustainable Travel / 
Transport Strategy 
update

Written report Paul McGarry

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern and/or 
request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2020/21

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 181



6

Meeting date: 23 February 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 15 February 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

External scrutiny Clarion Housing Group: 
regeneration

Presentation Representatives from 
Clarion H
[...]
stions 
2021/22

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2021/22 work 
programme

P
age 183



8

P
age 184


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Budget and Business Plan 2021-25
	Covering Report to January 2021 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2021-2025 (Members are requested to bring the Savings Information Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet reports for 7 September 2020 (Appendix 1), 9 November 2020 (Appendix 2) and 7 December 2020 (Appendix 3) and the Information Pack.
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and business planning process proceeds and will be included in the budget report to the provisional Special Cabinet on the 22 Febr...
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process further to any proposals identified and prior to any final decisions.
	9. Human Rights, Equalities and Community Cohesion Implications
	9.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	9.2 A draft equalities assessment has been carried out with respect to the proposed budget savings where applicable and is included in the Savings Information Pack circulated to all Members.
	10. Crime and Disorder implications
	10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	11. Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications
	11.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process. 

	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	(NB: These exclude Savings, Service Plans and Equalities Assessments which are included in the Savings Information Pack)
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458

	email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


	Business Plan Report Cabinet 7 September 2020  exc Savings information pack items
	Draft Business Plan Report - Cabinet 7 Sept 2020 FINAL
	The Government has also confirmed the planned revaluation of business rates will no longer take place next year due to coronavirus.

	APPENDIX 1 Business Plan Timetable 2021-25 (003)
	Slide Number 2

	MTFS 2021-25 Cabinet September 2020
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT


	Business Plan Report Cabinet 9 November 2020  exc Savings information pack items
	Draft Business Plan Report - Cabinet 9 November 2020 REVISED

	Business Plan Report Cabinet 7 December 2020  exc Savings information pack items
	Budget Update Report to Cabinet 7 December 2020 + APPENDICES 1 & 2
	Introduction
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458
	This is the first time since the scheme was introduced that the adjustment for reduction in taxbase as a result of local council tax support has increased as demonstrated in the table below:-


	Appendix 6 for Business Plan Report December 2020 Cabinet - October 2020 Monitoring Figures (002)
	Annex 1
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Temp with HC.pdf
	O - Funding Summary 


	APPENDIX 7 Spending Review 2020 LGA On the Day Briefing


	6 Roadworks & Utilities
	Highways Appx A Carriageway & Footway 4 Year Program 2020-2024 (20-03-20) (1)
	Highways Appx B Planned Maintenance Works 2020-21

	7 HGV's
	8 Sustainable Travel / Transport Strategy update
	9 Performance monitoring
	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
19 JANUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Mike Brunt, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper and 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Gary Marshall, Paul McGarry (FutureMerton 
Manager) and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for 
Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Laxmi Attawar (with Cllr Ben Butler as sub) and 
Cllr Geraldine Stanford. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

Matters arising: The AD of Public Spaces gave a brief update to the Panel on waste 
management and the fly tipping strategy. 

4 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-25 (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Corporate Services updated the Panel with information of the budget 
gap, efficiency savings and provided further information in response to questions 
raised. 

The Panel moved to discuss recommendations. 

Councillor Dean proposed a motion that “The Emissions Based Parking tax is based 
on increasing the cost of parking cars in areas with cleaner air and it should be 
suspended and replaced with something that will reduce pollution across the 
borough. This was seconded by Councillor Holden. There were three votes for and 
four against. Motion fell. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Following a vote of five votes for and two abstentions for both motions, the Panel 
RESOLVED to send the following recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission:

“This panel commends Merton’s Environment and Regeneration workers on their 
hard work, expertise and positive attitude during the Covid pandemic. Noting in 
particular that they have worked within current limited resources to deal with 
necessarily increased duties and expresses the hope they will be suitably rewarded 
as soon as conditions permit”.

“This panel welcomes the department’s efforts for digital innovation, particularly the 
use of a GIS system, and recommend, given increase in internet use, taking 
advantage of such innovation in full to support residents and service provision where 
resource and funding is available”. 

5 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-25 SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK 
(Agenda Item 5)

Taken with Item 4

6 ROADWORKS & UTILITIES (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Future Merton outlined the report on roadworks and network co-
ordination. 

The Panel RESOLVED to send the following recommendations to Cabinet; 

“The Panel recommends that enhanced information with regards to road and footpath 
maintenance and repair - especially with regards to the proactive work and how that 
is established - is added to the Merton website and advertised appropriately”.

The Chair suggested revisiting this item in the future work programme. The Panel 
were in agreement. 

7 HGV'S (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Future Merton gave an introduction to the report on managing HGV’s in 
the borough.

The Chair welcomed the public speakers to share their views: 

Nicola Thompson, Haydon’s Road North community group, made three suggestions;

1. Count quantity of HGV traffic on key streets. 
2. Make contact with businesses and encourage compliance. The Council 

holds power and influence. 
3. Look at the locations – why are pollution generating sights still here? 

Why is there no long term plan to relocate them somewhere more 
appropriate? This has been done in Benedict Wharf. 



3

Peter West, Wimbledon Park Residents Association, commented on the large 
number of HGV’s carrying waste near Weir Road and Durnsford Road industrial site. 
These sites were permitted in the 2012 Waste Plan but there have been no checks or 
assessment of the pollution they generate. In the new Waste Plan no account has 
been taken of the high levels of air pollution in the local area - the nearest air quality 
focus area monitored was Wimbledon Broadway which is 1.5km away. We have 
surveyed the number of movements to and from Weird Road – Even during lockdown 
there have been around 650 every day (one a minute). As mentioned before, it’s 
been done at Benedict Wharf  

Susan Cusack, speaking on behalf of BERA and WEHRA, described the location of 
the Weir Road waste recycling centre as being the major issue. Merton’s Local 
Development Scheme 2019-22 (re the SLWP) stated they would ensure that waste 
facilities would have the least impact on the environment, but this is not happening 
particularly with number of HGV’s transiting the borough. Our ultimate suggestion is 
that this site is wound down and relocated. In order to reduce noise, nuisance and 
pollution we suggest;

 Replace old diesel vehicles with electric
 Fine companies ignoring correct route
 All skip lorries to have chain covers
 All keep to 20mph

The Chair thanked residents for their input and helpful comments. 

Following discussion and further questions of clarification, the Panel RESOLVED to 
send the following recommendations to Cabinet; 

 “The Panel supports the work the Council has done so far on HGV’s and would 
encourage further work in this area, particularly a wider emphasis across the borough 
on numbers and emissions, and with an increased focus on those areas outlined by 
residents as a concern, where the financial resource is available”.

“The Panel also recommends that an information hub to support residents in dealing 
with complaints about problems with HGVs is created and added to the Merton 
website and advertised appropriately”.

8 SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL / TRANSPORT STRATEGY UPDATE (Agenda Item 
8)

The Head of Future Merton gave an update on the current funding situation. 
Unfortunately in March 2020, TfL scrapped all boroughs LIP allocation funding to 
deliver the Mayor’s Transport Strategy. Some funding has since been reinstated 
hence the stop and start nature of initiatives and the quick turnaround to implement 
LTN’s. 



4

As requested by residents, we have secured funding for cycle hangers. From the 
summer we will roll out twenty of these. 

The Panel RESOLVED to send the following recommendation to Cabinet; 

“The Panel welcomes the decisive action from the Council on establishing the largest 
number of schools streets in London and request communications to encourage 
further resident feedback and explore expanding the scheme with the support of the 
schools”. 

The Chair suggested revisiting this item in the future work programme. The Panel 
were in agreement. 

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Panel noted that the performance indicators have been impacted by Covid. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The work programme was agreed. 


